reporting period based upon inputs from all countries and all functional specializations and segments.

• Foreign currency impact is calculated by retranslating current period international revenues, using foreign currency
exchange rates from the prior year’s comparable period.

The non-GAAP financial measures provided herein may not provide information that is directly comparable to that
provided by other companies in the Company’s industry, as other companies may calculate such financial results differently.
The Company’s non-GAAP financial measures are not measurements of financial performance under GAAP and should not be
considered as alternatives to amounts presented in accordance with GAAP. The Company does not consider these non-GAAP
financial measures to be a substitute for, or superior to, the information provided by GAAP financial results. A reconciliation of
the non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures is provided on the following
pages.

ROBERT HALF INTERNATIONAL INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED GROSS MARGIN (UNAUDITED):
(in thousands)

Quarter Ended March 31, Relationships

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Gross Margin
Contract talent solutions   ..... $ 423,625 $ 461,861 $ 423,625 $ 461,861  39.8%  40.0%  39.8%  40.0%
Permanent placement talent solutions   ..... 156,395 186,449 156,395 186,449  99.8%  99.8%  99.8%  99.8%

Total talent solutions  ..... 580,020 648,310 580,020 648,310  47.5%  48.3%  47.5%  48.3%
Protiviti   ..... 109,712 123,536 114,484 119,690  22.2%  26.2%  23.2%  25.3%

Total   ..... $ 689,732 $ 771,846 $ 694,504 $ 768,000  40.2%  42.5%  40.5%  42.3%

The following tables provide reconciliations of the non-GAAP adjusted gross margin to reported gross margin for the quarters ended March 31, 2023 and 2022:

Quarter Ended March 31, 2023 Quarter Ended March 31, 2022

Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total

$
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue

Gross Margin

As Reported  ..... $ 423,625  39.8% $ 156,395  99.8% $ 580,020  47.5 % $ 109,712  22.2% $ 689,732  40.2% $ 461,861  40.0% $ 186,449  99.8% $ 648,310  48.3 % $ 123,536  26.2% $ 771,846  42.5%

Adjustments (1)   ..... —  — —  — —  — 4,772  1.0% 4,772  0.3% —  — —  — —  — (3,846)  (0.9%) (3,846)  (0.2%)

As Adjusted  ..... $ 423,625  39.8% $ 156,395  99.8% $ 580,020  47.5 % $ 114,484  23.2% $ 694,504  40.5% $ 461,861  40.0% $ 186,449  99.8% $ 648,310  48.3 % $ 119,690  25.3% $ 768,000  42.3%

(1) Changes in the Company’s deferred compensation obligations related to Protiviti operations are included in costs of services, while the related investment (income) loss is presented separately. The non-GAAP financial adjustments
shown in the table above are to reclassify investment (income) loss from investments held in employee deferred compensation trusts to the same line item that includes the corresponding change in obligation. These adjustments have
no impact on income before income taxes.

- 2 -

ROBERT HALF INTERNATIONAL INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (UNAUDITED):